
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

UNCITED TRANSCOM ENHANCED SERVICES, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)

Transcom Enhanced Services, Inc.
By Its Counsel

Steven H. Thomas
McGuire, Craddock & Strother, P.C.
2501 North Harwood, Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: 214-954-6800
sthomas@mcsllaw.com

W. Scott McCollough
McCollough Henry, P.C.
1250 South Capital of
Texas Highway Bldg. 2-235
West Lake Hills, TX 78746
Tel: 512-888-1112
wsmc@dotlaw.biz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COVER.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Introduction.....	6
II. Transcom is an ESP, and is suffering improper regulatory attacks	8
III. Binding precedent says it is “two calls”	10
IV. FCC cannot distinguish between ESPs.....	14
V. <i>Post-hoc</i> rationalizations do not save the Order	17
VI. The “clarification” of the “intraMTA rule” cannot be squared with prior FCC decisions.....	19
VII. FCC authority to impose “call identification” and “must-carry” on non-carriers was preserved below.....	23
VIII. The Order fails Chevron steps 1 and 2.	23
IX. Exchange Access does not apply to ESP traffic.	25
X. FCC cannot rely on ancillary jurisdiction to directly regulate end-users through “call identifying” or “must-carry”	27
XI. FCC did not clearly admit Transcom is not bound by “must-carry”	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABA v. FTC, 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 24

American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan, 452 U.S. 490 (1981) 17

Atlas Tel. Co. v. Okla. Corp. Comm’n, 400 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2005) 19

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 21, 22

Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 11, 12, 13, 14

Cellco Partnership v. FCC, 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 7, 26

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (U.S. 1984) 13

Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 22

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) 22

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ... 17

City of Arlington v. FCC, __ S. Ct. __ (May 20, 2013) 6, 23, 24

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 27

Core Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 12, 13, 14

Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) 12

FDA v. Brown & Williamson, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 25

Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New Eng., Inc., 444 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2006) 14

Grigsby v. Barnhart, 294 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2002) 12

GTE S., Inc. v. Morrison, 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999) 18

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993) 12

Howard v. Zimmer, Inc., 711 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 17

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Cal. PUC, 621 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon, 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) 12

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 17

Sorenson Communs. v. FCC, 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)..... 22

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 22

Toomer v. City Cab, 443 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2006) 24

US West Comms. Inc. v. Jennings, 304 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002) ... 18

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12, 13, 14

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §153(11) 24, 25

47 U.S.C. §153(16) 8

47 U.S.C. §153(24) 18

47 U.S.C. §153(51) 24, 25

47 U.S.C. §153(52) 8

47 U.S.C. §230(b)(2) 24, 25

47 U.S.C. §251(b)(5) 19, 26

47 U.S.C. §252(d)(2) 19, 26

47 U.S.C. §332(c)(2)..... 25

5 U.S.C. §706..... 26

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(E) 17

Rules

47 C.F.R. §24.202(a)..... 19

47 C.F.R. §51.701(b)(1)..... 19

47 C.F.R. §51.701(b)(2)..... 18, 19

FCC Decisions

In the Matter of Access Charge Reform, 12 FCC Rcd 15982 (1997) 8

In the Matter of Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)..... 16

In the Matter of Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, 24 FCC Rcd 6475 (2008)..... 12

In the Matter of Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime; T-Mobile et al. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding Incumbent LEC Wireless Termination Tariffs, 20 FCC Rcd 4855 (2005) 20

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) 18

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001).... 12

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Inter-Carrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 14 FCC Rcd 3689 (1999).... 11

In the Matter of Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 11 FCC Rcd 21905 (1996)..... 16

In the Matter of IP-Enabled Services, 19 FCC Rcd 4863 (2004) 29

In the Matter of Preserving the Open Internet Broadband Industry Practices, 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010) 28

In the Matter of Telephone Number Requirements for IP-Enabled Services Providers, 22 FCC Rcd 19531 (2007) 20
